
 

Download this agenda via the free modern.gov app on your iPad, Android Device 
or Blackberry Playbook.  For information relating to this meeting or to request a 

copy in another format or language please contact: 
Amanda Coote, Town Hall, Castle Circus, Torquay, TQ1 3DR  

 

Email: governance.support@torbay.gov.uk - www.torbay.gov.uk  

(1) 

 
 

Friday, 4 December 2020 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

A meeting of Planning Committee will be held on 
 

Monday, 14 December 2020 
 

commencing at 4.00 pm 
 

The meeting will be held remotely via Zoom (the links to the meeting are set out below)  
 
Join Zoom Meeting 
https://us02web.zoom.us/j/89554533466?pwd=RVFmZy8wTHgyQzRvNndUTElZZXdtdz09 

 
Meeting ID: 895 5453 3466 
Passcode: 171164 
One tap mobile 
+442039017895,,89554533466#,,,,,,0#,,171164# United Kingdom 
+441314601196,,89554533466#,,,,,,0#,,171164# United Kingdom 

 
 
 

Members of the Committee 

Councillor Pentney (Chairman) 

 

Councillor Brown 

Councillor Dart 

Councillor Dudley 

Councillor Hill 

 

Councillor Barbara Lewis 

Councillor Manning 

Councillor Jacqueline Thomas 

Councillor Kennedy 

 

 

 

Together Torbay will thrive 

https://itunes.apple.com/gb/app/mod.gov/id508417355?mt=8
https://play.google.com/store/apps/details?id=uk.co.moderngov.modgov&hl=en
http://appworld.blackberry.com/webstore/content/26429152/?lang=en&countrycode=GB
mailto:governance.support@torbay.gov.uk
http://www.torbay.gov.uk/
https://us02web.zoom.us/j/89554533466?pwd=RVFmZy8wTHgyQzRvNndUTElZZXdtdz09


(2) 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
AGENDA 

 
1.   Apologies for absence  
 To receive apologies for absence, including notifications of any 

changes to the membership of the Committee. 
 

2.   Disclosure of Interests  
 (a) To receive declarations of non pecuniary interests in respect of 

items on this agenda. 

 
For reference: Having declared their non pecuniary interest 
members may remain in the meeting and speak and, vote on 
the matter in question. A completed disclosure of interests form 
should be returned to the Clerk before the conclusion of the 
meeting.  

 
(b) To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests in 

respect of items on this agenda. 

 
For reference: Where a Member has a disclosable pecuniary 
interest he/she must leave the meeting during consideration of 
the item. However, the Member may remain in the meeting to 
make representations, answer questions or give evidence if the 
public have a right to do so, but having done so the Member 
must then immediately leave the meeting, may not vote and 
must not improperly seek to influence the outcome of the 
matter. A completed disclosure of interests form should be 
returned to the Clerk before the conclusion of the meeting.  

 
(Please Note: If Members and Officers wish to seek advice on 
any potential interests they may have, they should contact 
Governance Support or Legal Services prior to the meeting.)  

 
3.   Urgent Items  
 To consider any other items that the Chairman decides are urgent. 

 
4.   Land At Sladnor Park, Sladnor Park Road, Torquay, TQ1 4TF 

P/2018/1053 
(Pages 5 - 67) 

 Demolition of existing pairs of chalets and the development of a 
Continuing Care Retirement Community comprising the erection of 
buildings to accommodate 43 assisted living units and 116 close 
care units, associated health and wellness facilities, staff facilities, 
internal roads, surface and underground car parking, footpaths, 
ancillary buildings, landscaping, drainage works and associated 
infrastructure. 
 

5.   Crossways Shopping Centre, Hyde Road, Paignton P/2020/0731 (To Follow) 
 Redevelopment of redundant shopping centre comprising: 

demolition of shopping centre and associated multi-storey car park 
and erection of five storey sheltered (use class C3) scheme block of 
13 flats, commercial and associated ancillary space. Erection of 
seven storey extra care (use class C2) scheme of 76 flats, 
commercial, communal and associated ancillary space. 



(3) 

 
6.   Site Adjacent To Brixham Cricket Club, 83 North Boundary 

Road, Brixham TQ5 8LH P/2020/0480 
(Pages 68 - 101) 

 Outdoor football pitch for sports and recreational use (part -
retrospective). 
 

7.   Cary Cottage Barn, Cockington Lane, Torquay, TQ2 6XA 
P/2018/0380/PA 

(Pages 102 - 115) 

 Conversion of existing barn into habitable accommodation 
 

8.   Cary Cottage Barn, Cockington Lane, Torquay TQ2 6XA 
P/2020/0677/LB 

(Pages 116 - 122) 

 Conversion of existing barn into habitable accommodation 
 

9.   The Riviera Hotel, Belgrave Road, Torquay TQ2 5HJ (Pages 123 - 140) 
 Demolition of 18 hotel rooms; replacement with 47 en-suite hotel 

rooms, with associated landscaping. 
 

10.   Public speaking  
 If you wish to speak on any applications shown on this agenda, 

please contact Governance Support on 207087 or email 
governance.support@torbay.gov.uk before 11 am on the day of the 
meeting. 
 

11.   Site visits  
 If Members consider that site visits are required on any of the 

applications they are requested to let Governance Support know by 
5.00 p.m. on Wednesday, 9 December 2020.  Site visits will then 
take place prior to the meeting of the Committee at a time to be 
notified. 
 

 Instructions for the press and public for joining the meeting  
 If you are using an iPad you will need to install Zoom which can be 

found in the App Store.  You do not need to register for an account 
just install the software.  You only need to install the software once.  
For other devices you should just be taken direct to the meeting. 
 

 

 Joining a Meeting  
 Click on the link provided on the agenda above and follow the 

instructions on screen.  If you are using a telephone, dial the Zoom 
number provided above and follow the instructions.  (Note: if you 
are using a landline the call will cost up to 13p per minute and from 
a mobile between 3p and 55p if the number is not covered by your 
inclusive minutes.) 
 
You will be placed in a waiting room, when the meeting starts the 
meeting Host will admit you.  Please note if there are technical 
issues this might not be at the start time given on the agenda. 
 

 

mailto:democratic.services@torbay.gov.uk


(4) 

 Upon entry you will be muted and your video switched off so that 
only the meeting participants can been seen. When you join the 
meeting the Host will unmute your microphone, ask you to confirm 
your name and update your name as either public or press.  Select 
gallery view if you want see all the participants. 
 
If you have joined the meeting via telephone, your telephone 
number will appear on screen and will be displayed for all to see 
until the Host has confirmed your name and then they will rename 
your telephone number to either public or press. 
 

 

 Speaking at a Meeting  
 If you are registered to speak at the meeting and when it is your turn 

to address the Meeting, the Chairman will invite you to speak giving 
the Host the instruction to unmute your microphone and switch your 
video on (where appropriate) therefore please pause for a couple of 
seconds to ensure your microphone is on. 
 
Upon the conclusion of your speech/time limit, the Host will mute 
your microphone and turn off your video. 
 

 

 Meeting Etiquette for Registered Speakers - things to consider 
when speaking at public meetings on video 

 

  Background – the meeting is public and people will be able to 
see what is behind you therefore consider what you will have 
on display behind you. 

 Camera angle – sit front on, upright with the device in front of 
you. 

 Who else is in the room – make sure you are in a position 
where nobody will enter the camera shot who doesn’t want to 
appear in the public meeting.  

 Background noise – try where possible to minimise 
background noise. 

 Aim to join the meeting 15 minutes before it is due to start. 
 

 



 

Application Site Address Land At Sladnor Park, Sladnor Park Road, Torquay 
TQ1 4TF 

Proposal Demolition of existing pairs of chalets (with the exception 
of one pair) and the development of a Continuing Care 
Retirement Community comprising the erection of 
buildings to accommodate 43 assisted living units and 
116 close care units, associated health and wellness 
facilities, staff facilities, internal roads, surface and 
underground car parking (including associated 
engineering operations), footpaths, ancillary buildings, 
landscaping, drainage works and associated 
infrastructure. The proposal includes a temporary access 
on Rock House Lane as well as works to the existing 
folly. This application is accompanied by an 
Environmental Statement.  This application is a 
departure from the Adopted Torbay Local Plan. 
(Reference to Use Class C2 deleted 25.11.2019). 

Application Number  P/2018/1053 

Applicant English Care Villages Ltd 

Agent Pegasus Planning Group Ltd 

Date Application Valid 15.11.2018 

Decision Due date 07.03.2019 

Extension of Time Date 14.02.2020 

Recommendation  Refusal; 
 

1. Landscape and visual impact, 
2. Poor access and sustainability issues  
3. Drainage and flood risk  
4. Lack of affordable housing / obligations 
5. Conflict with the development plan  

 
Subject to the consideration of any additional matters 
raised by outstanding comments from the Council’s 
ecology advisor and Council Highway Officers. 
 
The resolution of any new material considerations that 
may come to light following Planning Committee to be 
delegated to the Assistant Director of Planning, Housing 
and Climate Emergency, including the addition of any 
necessary reasons for refusal. 
 

Reason for Referral to 
Planning Committee 

Major Development 
 

Planning Case Officer Scott Jones  

 

 

 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



Location Plan 
 

 
 

 

 
 

 

Page 6



Site Details 

 
Description / History 
 
Sladnor Park is the site of a former country estate that held a Victorian manor house 
dating from the 1830/40s.  The site evolved into a holiday camp 
[...]
developed Coast (Policy C2).  The majority of the site is also identified as 
a Local Nature Reserve.  In regard to other designations the low part of the site near 
to Brim Hill is part of a narrow linear flood risk area (surface water) that spreads 
eastwards towards the coast.  The woodland to the north and west together with 
smaller groupings to the north, east and south of the lodges are protected under a 
Tree Preservation Order (TPO 2000.25). 
 
In terms of the Torquay Neighbourhood Plan there is no formal policy designations, as 
it is neither identified for housing nor identified as a Local Green Space.  It is relevant 
to note that the site sits outside the Maidencombe Village Envelope which is identified 
within the Torquay Neighbourhood Plan (and Torbay Local Plan). 
 
Description of Development 

 
The proposal is for a ‘continuing care’ retirement village comprising 159 units of living 
accommodation together with supporting health and wellness facilities. 
 
The residential units are all self-contained apartments and are mostly two bedroom 
units.  There is a handful of one-bed units.  The application describes these units as 
either ‘close care’ or ‘assisted living’ units and also proposes an age-restricted form of 
residential use.  Physically the two unit types are essentially the same in terms of 
design, with bedrooms, bathrooms/en-suites, lounge and kitchen facilities contained 
within the layouts.  In terms of provision there are 116 close care units in total, 63 of 
which are provided within the ‘village core’ and 53 of which are provided within 5 
freestanding apartment blocks, and there are 43 assisted living units, which are 
provided across 6 freestanding apartment blocks.  The proposed layout includes for 
the provision of 168 car parking spaces, which are largely contained within the 
undercroft of the village core and undercrofts contained within each freestanding 
apartment block. 
 
In terms of use ‘assisted living’ and ‘close care’ 
[...]
ures proposed are not sufficient to ensure no adverse impacts on cirl buntings. 

We have recommended amendments that we consider will give greater confidence 

that adverse impacts can be avoided, particularly on cirl buntings, and benefits 

provided. If these amendments can be agreed and secured, eg, via conditions or 

obligations on any permission, we will withdraw our objection. 

 

Police Designing Out Crime Officer   
The development, as described, will introduce a demographic of a population, 
considered in some cases to be one of the most vulnerable groups within our society, 
as such all those involved in the process have an absolute duty of care to ensure that 
residents will be safe and secure.  From a designing out crime, fear of crime and 
disorder perspective crime prevention through environmental design should be fully 
considered and implemented wherever possible.  Also Secured by Design (SBD) is a 
crime prevention initiative owned by the Mayor’s Office for Policing and Crime 
(MOPAC) on behalf of the UK police services.  SBD aims to reduce crime, the fear of 
crime and opportunities for antisocial and unacceptable behaviour and conflict within 
developments by applying the attributes of Environmental Design.  From a designing 
out crime, fear of crime, antisocial behaviour and conflict perspective adequate parking 
provision should be duly considered.  It would seem that the owning of private vehicles 
remains the preferred method of transport for many, regardless of the any proximity to 
local amenities. 
 
Historic England 
We do not wish to offer any comments. We suggest that you seek the views of your 

specialist conservation and archaeological advisers, as relevant. 

 

Page 67



 

Application Site 
Address 

Site Adjacent To Brixham Cricket Club  
83 North Boundary Road 
Brixham 
TQ5 8LH 

Proposal Outdoor football pitch for sports and recreational use. (part -
retrospective). 

Application Number  P/2020/0480 

Applicant Mr Shaun Langdon 

Agent Mr Jonathan Ling-Cottey - MTA Chartered Architects Ltd. 

Date Application Valid 09/07/2020 

Decision Due Date 08/10/2020 

Extension of Time Date 16/10/2020 

Recommendation  Conditional approval subject to the conditions detailed below and 
subject to the completion of a Section 106 Agreement to secure 
community use of the pitch.   Final drafting of conditions, and 
addressing any further material considerations that may come to 
light following Planning Committee, to be delegated to the 
Assistant Director responsible for Planning, Housing and Climate 
Emergency. 

Reason for Referral to 
Planning Committee 

The application has been referred to Planning Committee due to 
it being major in nature. 

Planning Case Officer Emily Elliott 

 

Location Plan: 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 68

Agenda Item 6



Site Details 

The site is a field adjacent to Brixham Cricket Club, measuring approximately 1.2 

hectares in size. The site was formerly used for agricultural purposes. The site is 

located within the Long Road South to Berry Head Countryside Zone, Berry Head to 

Sharkham Undeveloped Coast and the South Devon Area of Outstanding Natural 

Beauty. The site is also within Churston, Galmpton and Broadsands Minerals 

Safeguarding Area.  

 

Description of Development 

The proposal seeks planning permission for an outdoor football pitch for sport and 

recreational use. The pitch can be used as to the Football Association’s standard 90 

metres by 60 metres football pitch, as well as an Under 15/16s (91 metres by 55 

metres) and Under 13/14s (82 metres by 50 metres) football pitch. 

 

The pedestrian and vehicular access to the site is via the field gate near the southern 

boundary of Brixham Cricket Club, which leads around a paddock and into the field.  

 

The supporting information states that in the winter months (October-March), the site 

will not be used through the week except for in school holidays when children’s football 

camps will be running and the site will operate on weekends during such months for 

youth and adult football training and matches. During the summer months (April-

September), the site will be in more use with more football camps, community based 

leagues and so forth. The site will principally be used for youth football. 

 

The proposal includes the provision of a new access road which skirts around the edge 

of the paddock to the south and runs along the western site boundary.  It is understood 

that this will be surfaced with aggregate.  A parking area for approx. 34 cars is 

proposed in the north west corner of the site; this area will also be surfaced with 

aggregate 

 

The proposed layout plans show a row of portable toilets in the south east corner of 

the field.  The design and access statement refers to a small shed for store equipment 

but this is not shown on any plan and  no details have been submitted, as such it does 

not form part of these proposals. 

 

This application is part-retrospective as it is already being used as a football pitch. 

 

The applicant has agreed to enter into a Section 106 Agreement to secure a 

Community Use Agreement for the site. 

 

Pre-Application Enquiry 

Not applicable. 

 

Relevant Planning Policy Context  

Page 69



Section 38(6) of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 places a duty on 

local planning authorities to determine proposals in accordance with the development 

plan unless material considerations indicate otherwise. The following development 

plan policies and material considerations are relevant to this application: 

 

Development Plan 

- The Torbay Local Plan 2012-2030 ("The Local Plan") 

- The Brixham Peninsula Neighbourhood Plan 2012-2030 

 

Material Considerations 

- National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) 

- Planning Practice Guidance (PPG) 

- Published standing Advice 

- Planning matters relevant to the case under consideration, including the 

f
[...]
the scale, nature and location this development will not have significant effects 

on the environment and therefore is not considered to be EIA development. 

HRA: 

The application site is within a sustenance zone associated with the South Hams SAC. 

There is no requirement for a Habitat Regulations Assessment in this instance. 

 

Planning Balance  

The planning assessment considers the policy and material considerations in detail. It 

is considered that the proposal would cause a level of harm to the South Devon Area 

of Outstanding Natural Beauty and the Undeveloped Coast, however on balance the 

proposal addresses a deficit in terms of sports provision, in particular junior football 

development, and would secure a community use through a legal agreement which is 

considered to be acceptable.   

 

Conclusions and Reasons for Decision 

Page 94



The proposal is considered on balance to be acceptable as it provides a needed 

community facility, in an area where there is a deficit of this type of sports provision of 

the appropriate quality and the proposal can assist at aiding the junior football 

development provision, however there will be a level of harm on the designated South 

Devon Area of Outstanding Natural Beauty and the Undeveloped Coast. The proposed 

development is considered on balance acceptable, having regard to the Torbay Local 

Plan, the Brixham Peninsula Neighbourhood Plan, and all other material 

considerations 

 

Officer Recommendation 

Conditional approval subject to the conditions detailed below. Final drafting of 

conditions, and addressing any further material considerations that may come to light 

following Planning Committee, to be delegated to the Assistant Director of Planning, 

Housing and Climate Change. 

 

Conditions 

 

Restoration of Land 

 

Within six months of the site no longer being utilised as an outdoor football pitch for 

sports and recreational use, the site shall be restored to its former c
[...]
ce equality of opportunity and foster good 

relations between different people when carrying out their activities. Protected 

characteristics are age, disability, gender reassignment, pregnancy and maternity, 

race/ethnicity, religion or belief (or lack of), sex and sexual orientation. 

 

Conclusions and Reasons for Decision 

The proposal is considered acceptable, having regard to the requirements of the 

Planning (Listed Building & Conservation Areas) Act,  relevant Development Plan 

polices, and all other material considerations. 

Officer Recommendation 

Page 120



That delegated authority is given to the, to grant listed building consent, subject to the 

conditions detailed below. The final drafting of conditions and addressing any further 

material considerations that may come to light to be delegated to the Assistant Director 

of Planning, Housing and Climate Emergency. 

 

Conditions  

 

Flue 
The colour of the flue projecting from the roof should be in a colour to match the roof 
material. 
 
Reason: To ensure an acceptable form of development in the interests of the character 
and appearance of the Listed Building in accordance with Policy HE1 of the Torbay 
Local Plan and TH10 of the Torquay Neighbourhood Plan. 
 
Rainwater goods. 
Should any rainwater goods require replacement, any new items will be made from 
metal and to a design that matches the existing appearance.  
 
Reason: To ensure that the architectural detailing of the development is completed to 
a satisfactory standard and in order to comply Policy HE1 of the Adopted Torbay Local 
Plan 2012-2030 and TH10 of the Torquay Neighbourhood Plan. 
 
Window Openings 
The existing appearance of the apertures shall be as retained with curved brick lintels, 
the new apertures shall match these in terms of appearance and reveals. 
 
Reason: To ensure that the architectural detailing of the development is completed to 
a satisfactory standard and in order to comply Policy HE1 of the Adopted Torbay Local 
Plan 2012-2030 and TH10 of the Torquay Neighbourhood Plan. 
 
Windows and doors 
The colour of any external timber joinery including fascias, windows and doors shall 
match those that currently exist unless otherwise submitted to and approved in writing 
by the Local Planning Authority. 
 
Reason: To ensure that the architectural detailing of the development is completed to 
a satisfactory standard and in order to comply Policy HE1 of the Adopted Torbay Local 
Plan 2012-2030 and TH10 of the Torquay Neighbourhood Plan. 
 
Roof 
The roof shall be replaced at the same pitch and height as the existing and re-slated 
using the existing slate. Any damaged slate shall be replaced by slate of the same 
grade and colour. 
Reason: To ensure an acceptable form of development in the interests of the character 
and appearance of the Listed Building in accordance with Policy HE1 of the Adopted 
Torbay Local Plan 2012-2030 and TH10 of the Torquay Neighbourhood Plan. 
 

Relevant Policies 

Page 121



HE1 – Listed Buildings 

SS10 – Conservation and the historic environment 

TH10 – Protection of the historic built environment. 

Page 122



 

Application Site Address The Riviera Hotel, Belgrave Road, Torquay 

Proposal Demolition of 18 hotel rooms; replacement with 47 en-suite 
hotel rooms, with associated landscaping.  

Application Number  P/2020/0892 

Applicant Mr. Brett Powis 

Agent Mr. Daniel Metcalfe 

Date Application Valid 16.09.2020 

Decision Due date 11.11.2020 

Extension of Time Date 18.12.2020 

Recommendation  Conditional approval  

Reason for Referral to Committee Major application 

Planning Case Officer Alexis Moran 

  

  
 

Site Details 

The site, The Riviera Hotel, lies within the Belgravia Conservation Area, off the main 
Belgrave Road leading to Torre Abbey Sands. The original dwelling on the site dates 
from between 1861 and 1904. The north wing is of mid 20th century, flat roofed and 
rendered construction. The south wing includes pa
[...]
commendation, due regard has been given to the 

provisions of the Equalities Act 2010, particularly the Public Sector Equality Duty and 

Section 149. The Equality Act 2010 requires public bodies to have due regard to the 

need to eliminate discrimination, advance equality of opportunity and foster good 

relations between different people when carrying out their activities. Protected 

characteristics are age, disability, gender reassignment, pregnancy and maternity, 

race/ethnicity, religion or belief (or lack of), sex and sexual orientation. 

 

Proactive Working 

In accordance with the requirements of Article 35(2) of the Town and Country Planning 

(Development Management Procedure) (England) Order, 2015, in determining this 

application, Torbay Council has worked positively with the applicant to ensure that all 

relevant planning concerns have been appropriately resolved. The Council has 

concluded that this application is acceptable for planning approval. 

 

Conclusions  

The proposal would result in the addition of a hotel facility on an underutilised 

brownfield site within a Core Tourism Investment Area delivering economic and 

regeneration benefits. The proposal is considered to be acceptable for conditional 

approval, having regard to the Development Plan, and all other material 

considerations. 

 

Officer Recommendations 
That planning permission be granted subject to the conditions detailed at the end of 

Page 136



this report, with the final drafting of conditions delegated to the Assistant Director of 
Planning, Housing and Climate Change.  
 
And the resolution of any new material considerations that may come to light following 
Planning Committee to be delegated to the Assistant Director of Planning, Housing 
and Climate Change, including the addition of any necessary further planning 
conditions or obligations. 
 

Conditions  

 

1. The approved scheme of surface water drainage shall be implemented and 

provided in full prio
[...]
TA2 - Development access 

TA3 - Parking requirements 

DE4 - Building heights 

DE3 - Development Amenity 

C4 - Trees, hedgerows and natural landscape 

HE1 – Listed Buildings 

Page 139



SS1 - Growth Strategy for a prosperous Torbay 

SS4 - The economy and employment 

SS10 – Conservation and the Historic Environment 

SS11 – Sustainable Communities 

TC5 - Evening and night time economy 

 

Torquay Neighbourhood Plan 

TS2 - Master Plans 

TS4 - Support for Brownfield and Greenfield development 

TH2 - Designing out crime 

TH8 - Established architecture 

TH9 - Parking facilities 

TE1 - Tourism accommodation on brownfield sites 

TE5 - Protected species habitats and biodiversity 

THW1 - Travel Plans 

THW5 - Access to sustainable transport 

THW6 - Cycle storage and changing facilities 

TTR2 - Sustainable Communities 

 

 

Page 140


	Agenda
	4 Land At Sladnor Park, Sladnor Park Road, Torquay, TQ1 4TF P/2018/1053
	6 Site Adjacent To Brixham Cricket Club, 83 North Boundary Road, Brixham TQ5 8LH P/2020/0480
	7 Cary Cottage Barn, Cockington Lane, Torquay, TQ2 6XA P/2018/0380/PA
	8 Cary Cottage Barn, Cockington Lane, Torquay TQ2 6XA P/2020/0677/LB
	9 The Riviera Hotel, Belgrave Road, Torquay TQ2 5HJ



Minutes of the meeting


  
 

 

Minutes of the Planning Committee 
 

14 December 2020 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Councillor Pentney (Chairman) 

 

Councillors Brown, Dart, Dudley, Hill, Kennedy, Barbara Lewis, Mills and 
Jacqueline Thomas 

 
(Also in attendance: Councillors Amil, Barrand, Brooks, Carter, Mandy Darling, Foster, 

Law, Chris Lewis, Morey, Long, Stockman and David Thomas) 
 

 
11. Apologies for absence  

 
It was reported that, in accordance with the wishes of the Independent Group, the 
membership of the Committee had been amended for this meeting by including 
Councillor Mills instead of Councillor Manning. 
 

12. Land At Sladnor Park, Sladnor Park Road, Torquay, TQ1 4TF P/2018/1053  
 
The Committee considered an application for the demolition of existing pairs of 
chalets (with the exception of one pair) and the development of a Continuing Care 
Retirement Community comprising the erection of buildings to accommodate 43 
assisted living units and 116 close care units, associated health and wellness 
facilities, staff facilities, internal roads, surface and underground car parking 
(including associated engineering operations), footpaths, ancillary buildings, 
landscaping, drainage works and associated infrastructure. 
 
Prior to the meeting, Members of the Planning Committee undertook a virtual site 
visit and written representations were available on the Council’s website.  At the 
meeting Dr Rodney Horder, Christine Davies, Nigel Goodman and Dr Vivienne 
Thorn addressed the Committee against the application and Leon Butler 
addressed the meeting on behalf of the Torquay Neighbourhood Forum.  Jonathan 
Rainey and Keith Cockell addressed the Committee in support of the application.  
In accordance with Standing Order B4.1 Councillors Foster and Brooks addressed 
the meeting. 
 
Resolved: 
 
Refused for the reasons set out in the submitted report. 
 
 
 
 



Planning Committee   Monday, 14 December 2020 
 

 

13. Duration of Meeting  
 
At this junction, the Chairman reported that the meeting had exceeded four hours 
in duration and indicated that the remainder of the business left on the agenda 
should be transacted at the meeting.  In accordance with Standing Order A11 the 
Committee agreed to continue the meeting. 
 

14. Crossways Shopping Centre, Hyde Road, Paignton P/2020/0731  
 
The Committee considered an application for the redevelopment of redundant 
shopping centre comprising: demolition of shopping centre and associated multi-
storey car park and erection of five storey sheltered (use class C3) scheme block 
of 13 flats, commercial and associated ancillary space. Erection of seven storey 
extra care (use class C2) scheme of 76 flats, commercial, communal and 
associated ancillary space. 
 
Prior to the meeting, Members of the Planning Committee undertook a virtual site 
visit and written representations were available on the Council’s website.  In 
accordance with Standing Order B4.1 Councillor Carter addressed the meeting. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That planning permission be granted subject to: 
 
(i) confirmation from the Highway Authority that the additional highway 

information is acceptable and that they raise no objection to the proposal; 
 
(ii) Natural England having the appropriate time to respond to consultations on 

matters of ecology and raise no objection to the proposed development and 
subject to confirmation that all necessary pre-determination ecological 
assessments have been undertaken and properly assessed; 

 
(iii) the conditions detailed at the end of the submitted report, with the final 

drafting of conditions delegated to the Assistant Director of Planning, 
Housing and Climate Change; and  

 
(iv) the resolution of any new material considerations that may come to light 

following the Planning Committee to be delegated to the Assistant Director 
of Planning, Housing and Climate Change, including the addition of any 
necessary further planning conditions or obligations (unanimous). 

 
15. Site Adjacent To Brixham Cricket Club, 83 North Boundary Road, Brixham 

TQ5 8LH P/2020/0480  
 
The Committee considered an application for an outdoor football pitch for sports 
and recreational use (part retrospective). 
 
Prior to the meeting, Members of the Planning Committee undertook a virtual site 
visit and written representations were available on the Council’s website.  At the 
meeting Jonathan Ling-Cotty addressed the Committee in support of the 



Planning Committee   Monday, 14 December 2020 
 

 

application.  In accordance with Standing Order B4.1 Councillor Stockman 
addressed the meeting. 
 
Resolved: 
 
Approved subject to: 

 

(i) the completion of a Section 106 Agreement to secure community use of the 

site; 

  

(ii) the conditions set out in the submitted report; and 

 

(iii) the final drafting of conditions, and addressing any further material 

considerations that may come to light following Planning Committee, to be 

delegated to the Assistant Director of Planning, Housing and Climate 

Change (unanimous). 

 
16. Cary Cottage Barn, Cockington Lane, Torquay, TQ2 6XA P/2018/0380/PA  

 
The Committee considered an application for the conversion of existing barn into 
habitable accommodation. 
 
Prior to the meeting, Members of the Planning Committee undertook a virtual site 
visit and written representations were available on the Council’s website.  At the 
meeting Leon Butler addressed the Committee against the application.  In 
accordance with Standing Order B4.1 Councillor Amil addressed the meeting. 
 
Resolved: 
 
Approved subject to: 

 

(i) the receipt of satisfactory revised plans; 

 

(ii) the conditions set out in the submitted report, plus an additional condition to 

ensure that Pilkington Grade 1 obscure glass is installed in the windows on 

the first floor south west elevation of the building; and 

 

(iii) the final drafting of conditions, and addressing any further material 

considerations that may come to light following Planning Committee, to be 

delegated to the Assistant Director of Planning, Housing and Climate 

Change. 

 
17. Cary Cottage Barn, Cockington Lane, Torquay TQ2 6XA P/2020/0677/LB  

 
The Committee considered a listed building application for the conversion of 
existing barn into habitable accommodation. 
 



Planning Committee   Monday, 14 December 2020 
 

 

Prior to the meeting, Members of the Planning Committee undertook a virtual site 
visit and written representations were available on the Council’s website.  At the 
meeting Leon Butler addressed the Committee against the application.  In 
accordance with Standing Order B4.1 Councillor Amil addressed the meeting. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That delegated authority be given to the Assistant Director of Planning, Housing 
and Climate Emergency, to grant listed building consent, subject to: 
 

(i) the conditions set out in the submitted report; and 

 

(ii) the final drafting of conditions, and addressing any further material 

considerations that may come to light following Planning Committee, to be 

delegated to the Assistant Director of Planning, Housing and Climate 

Change. 

 
18. The Riviera Hotel, Belgrave Road, Torquay TQ2 5HJ  

 
The Committee considered an application for demolition of 18 hotel rooms; 
replacement with 47 en-suite hotel rooms and with associated landscaping. 
 
Prior to the meeting, Members of the Planning Committee undertook a virtual site 
visit and written representations were available on the Council’s website.  At the 
meeting Brett Powis addressed the Committee in support of the application and 
Leon Butler addressed the meeting on behalf of the Torquay Neighbourhood 
Forum. 
 
Resolved: 
 
Approved subject to: 

 

(i) the conditions set out in the submitted report;  

 

(ii) the final drafting of conditions to be delegated to the Assistant Director of 

Planning, Housing and Climate Change; and 

 

(iii) the resolution of any new material considerations that may come to light 

following Planning Committee and re-advertising of the application, to be 

delegated to the Assistant Director of Planning, Housing and Climate 

Change, including the addition of any necessary planning conditions or 

obligations (unanimous) 

 

(Note:  Councillor Barrand joined the meeting during discussion of this item.) 
 
 

Chairman 


